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Petitioner,
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)


vs.

)

No. 05-0062 RE



)

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE COMMISSION,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


We deny Vincent Reed’s application for a real estate salesperson license.  
Procedure


By letter dated December 23, 2004, the Missouri Real Estate Commission (“the MREC”) denied Reed’s application for a real estate salesperson license.  On January 18, 2005, Reed filed a complaint appealing the denial.  We held a hearing on May 18, 2005.  The parties waived the filing of written arguments.  Our reporter filed the transcript on June 27, 2005.  Assistant Attorney General Bruce E. Hahn represented the MREC.  Reed represented himself.  
Findings of Fact
The Crimes


1.  On December 17, 1997, Reed sold cocaine base to an undercover detective and then ran away before he could be arrested.  Later that day, as he was sitting on the stoop with some friends, the police drove by and asked him if he had been to the corner store that day.  When 
Reed responded that he had, the police accused him of selling drugs to someone near the store.  Reed stated that he had not sold drugs, but agreed to go to the police station to straighten out the matter.  At the police station, the detective identified Reed as the person who had sold drugs to him and then ran away.
  

2.  Reed was indicted by a grand jury on the December 17, 1997, sale of a controlled substance.  On April 29, 1998, the Circuit Court of St. Louis County found Reed guilty upon his plea of guilty to sale of cocaine base – a felony.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Reed on probation for two years.  The court required that Reed complete his GED, have “periodic drug evaluation and treatment as directed,” and pay court costs.  On March 29, 2000, the court extended Reed’s probation for one year so that he could have additional supervision because he did not make restitution.  On January 24, 2001, the court granted Reed an early discharge from probation.  

3.  On May 6, 2003, an undercover St. Louis police detective asked Ruth Lucas for something to smoke, and provided her with pre-recorded buy money.  Lucas conducted a hand-to-hand transaction with Reed and provided an off-white chunk, later determined to be cocaine base, to the detective.  During a search incident to arrest, marijuana was found on Reed’s person.
  

4.  Reed was indicted by a grand jury on the May 6, 2003, sale of a controlled substance and possession of marijuana.  On July 26, 2004, the Circuit Court of St. Louis County found Reed guilty upon his plea of guilty to illegal sale of cocaine base (Count I) – a felony – and illegal possession of marijuana under 35 grams (Count II) – a misdemeanor.  The court found that Reed was a prior offender and a prior drug offender.  The court suspended imposition of 
sentence and placed Reed on probation for two years on Count I and one year on Count II.  The court also required that he complete the REACT program.  
Reed’s Application

5.  On August 20, 2004, Reed submitted his application for a real estate salesperson license to the MREC.  Reed disclosed on his application “4-29-98 city sale dist. cocaine SIS 7-26-04,” and “city 031-2356A sale dist. co.”  

6.  On October 19, 2004, an MREC investigator met with Reed.  When the investigator asked him to explain the criminal charge to which Reed pled guilty in 1998, Reed denied guilt, stating that if he had just run away from a police officer he would not have been sitting on the front stoop in plain view.  When the investigator asked Reed to explain the criminal charge to which Reed pled guilty in 2004, Reed denied guilt, stating that he had been “set up” by Lucas.  He stated that he did not ingest or sell cocaine.  Reed denied that the police found the pre-recorded buy money on his person.  He said the police claimed that they found the marked money in his right-hand pants pocket, but he kept his money in his left pocket rather than his right pocket.
  

7.  The MREC sent Reed a letter dated December 23, 2004, denying his application.  

Reed’s Conduct Since the July 26, 2004, Guilty Plea

8.  Reed completed the two-day REACT program on October 23, 2004.  


9.  Reed has not violated any of the terms of probation since his July 26, 2004, guilty plea, and he has not missed any meetings with his probation officer. 


10.  Reed completed a two-week job training program to find work while his application was pending.   

Conclusions of Law


Section 621.120
 gives us jurisdiction to decide this appeal.  Section 621.120 requires that Reed prove his qualifications to be licensed as a real estate salesperson.  The MREC’s answer afforded notice to Reed of its grounds for denying Reed's application.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).

Section 339.040.1 provides:


1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present
 . . . satisfactory proof to the commission that they:

(1) Are persons of good moral character; and

(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and

(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.

Section 339.080 provides:

1.  The commission may refuse to examine or issue a license to any person known by it to be guilty of any of the acts or practices specified in subsection 2 of section 339.100[.]

Section 339.100.2, RSMo Supp. 2004, provides the following conduct as cause for discipline:


(16) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the commission to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040;
*   *   *

(18) Been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of this state or any other state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated under this chapter, 
for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;

(19) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, or demonstrates bad faith or incompetence, misconduct, or gross negligence[.]
I.  Qualifications for Licensure


The MREC asserts that Reed does not meet the qualifications for licensure set forth in 
§ 339.040.1:  (1) good moral character, (2) good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and (3) competence to transact the business of a salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.  
A.  Good Moral Character


Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the rights of others and for the laws of the state and nation.  Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.1 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  Reed has the burden of proving that he is of good moral character.  Francois v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 880 S.W.2d 601 (Mo. App., E.D. 1994).

Reed argues that he did not commit the 1998 sale of crack cocaine, but that he pled guilty because he was young, was not knowledgeable about the judicial system, and did not want to go to jail.  Regarding the 2004 guilty plea, Reed admits that he possessed marijuana, but denies that he sold crack cocaine.  Again, Reed asserts that he pled guilty in order to avoid going to jail.  When questioned by the MREC’s investigator, Reed denied responsibility as to both incidents.  
His assertion as to the 2003 offense of trafficking is especially weak – he claims that the police could not have found the pre-recorded buy money on his person because he would not have kept any cash in his right pocket.  The detective’s probable cause statement, in contrast, states that the pre-recorded buy money was found on Reed’s person.  Reed’s attempted explanations do not 
stack up against the statements of the police.  The preponderance of the credible evidence, In re Hill, 8 S.W.3d 578, 581 (Mo. banc 2000), establishes that Reed committed these offenses.  

 
Reed asserts that he is attempting to move on and change his life.  This is essentially an argument that he has been rehabilitated.  Bad conduct and a guilty plea cannot preclude an applicant from demonstrating that he has rehabilitated himself.  State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. De Vore, 517 S.W.2d 480, 484 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  Therefore, we may consider the nature and seriousness of the original conduct that gave rise to the charge and plea; the nature of the crime pleaded to and its relationship to the profession for which certification is sought; the date of the conduct and plea; the conduct of the applicant since then and since any release from imprisonment or probation; the applicant's reputation in the community; and any other evidence relating to the extent to which the applicant has repented and been rehabilitated.  See id. at 484.  A rehabilitant should acknowledge guilt and embrace a new moral code.  Francois v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 880 S.W.2d 601, 603 (Mo. App., E.D. 1994).  


Reed has not violated any of the terms of probation since his July 26, 2004, guilty plea, and he has not missed any meetings with his probation officer.  He has completed a job training program.  These factors are in Reed’s favor, but the 2003 sale of cocaine base and possession of marijuana are recent, and sale of cocaine base is the same offense that Reed had committed before.  Cocaine trafficking is a serious offense.  Reed’s attempts to explain the offenses have not helped him, as Reed did not take responsibility for his offense.  Reed has not demonstrated that he is rehabilitated and has not met his burden to prove that he is a person of good moral character.  

Therefore, Reed is not qualified for licensure.  Section 339.040.1.  In addition, lack of good moral character is grounds for denial or discipline of a license under § 339.100.2(16) 
(conduct that would otherwise be grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license, formerly numbered as § 339.100.2(15)).  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. George, No. 03-2213 RE (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Feb. 24, 2005).   
B.  Reputation for Honesty, Integrity, and Fair Dealing


Section 339.040.1(2) requires a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing.  “Reputation” means “the estimation in which one is generally held : the character commonly imputed tone as distinct from real or inherent character[.]”  WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1929 (unabr. 1986).  The MREC neither shows what Reed’s reputation is nor how any of the convictions relate to his reputation.  Accordingly, we reject the MREC’S contention that Reed’s guilty pleas would be cause for denial of licensure on grounds of Reed’s reputation.  

C.  Competency to Transact Real Estate Business

Section 339.040.1(3) requires competency to transact a real estate salesperson’s business in a manner to safeguard the interest of the public.  Incompetence is a general lack of present ability to perform a given duty.  Section 1.020(8)
 and Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 116, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  It includes a general indisposition to use an otherwise sufficient ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  A person’s specific acts are relevant to determine this qualification.  Id.  Although Reed’s criminal conduct indicates a disrespect for the law, and real estate salespersons are required to comply with the law, the offenses are not specifically related to the real estate 
profession and do not reflect on Reed’s competency to transact the real estate business in a manner to safeguard the interest of the public.  

II.  Discretionary Bases for Denial


Because Reed did not meet his burden to prove that he met the good moral character requirement for licensure, our decision could end there.  However, the MREC also raises discretionary bases for denial of licensure.  Section 339.080.1 provides that the MREC, and now this Commission, “may” refuse to issue a license to any person guilty of any of the acts or practices specified in § 339.100.2.  The word “may” in § 339.080.1 means discretion, not a mandate.  State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  Because the MREC also asserts discretionary bases for denial, we address them in the alternative to the failure to meet the qualifications for licensure.  
A.  Section 339.100.2(18)


The MREC asserts that Reed pled guilty to offenses (a) reasonably related to the qualifications for the profession; (b) an essential element of which is dishonesty; and (c) involving moral turpitude.  


Reed pled guilty to violations of §§ 195.211.1 and 195.202.1.  Section 195.211.1 provides: 

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425 and except as provided in section 195.222, it is unlawful for any person to distribute, deliver, manufacture, produce or attempt to distribute, deliver, manufacture or produce a controlled substance or to possess with intent to distribute, deliver, manufacture, or produce a controlled substance.  

Section 195.202.1 provides:  

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance. 

1.  Reasonably Related to Qualifications


The qualifications of a real estate salesperson include good moral character.  Section 339.040.1(1).  Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the rights of others and for the laws of the state and nation.  Hernandez, 936 S.W.2d at 899 n.1.  We agree that the crimes of selling cocaine base and possession of marijuana are reasonably related to the qualification of good moral character.  However, these crimes are not reasonably related to the qualifications of reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; or competency to transact the business of a real estate salesperson.  

2.  Dishonesty 


Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 650 (unabr. 1986).  Dishonesty includes actions that reflect adversely on trustworthiness.  See In re Duncan, 844 S.W.2d 443, 444 (Mo. banc 1992).  Sections 195.211 and 195.202 say nothing about dishonesty or trustworthiness.  Dishonesty is not an essential element of those crimes.  

3.  Moral Turpitude


Moral turpitude is:  

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”
In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 
(Mo. banc 1929)).  The intent to distribute controlled substances was the subject of In re McNeese, 142 S.W.2d 33, 34 (Mo. banc 1940), in which the court stated:  “Clearly, the act of feeding opium to a fellowman involves moral turpitude.  It is idle to otherwise contend.”  Reed twice pled guilty to sale of a controlled substance, which is a crime involving moral turpitude.


In Missouri Dental Bd. v. Casebolt, No. 97-0338 DB (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n, May 22, 1998), this Commission distinguished between trafficking and “mere possession,” and concluded that “possessing a small amount of marijuana does not, in and of itself, involve moral turpitude.”  In this case, Reed was found with marijuana on his person in the course of his arrest for trafficking.  Even if the marijuana possession is not a crime involving moral turpitude, the sale of a controlled substance is a crime involving moral turpitude.    


Reed asserts that he did not actually commit the crimes of distributing a controlled substance.  We have already addressed this issue.  However, § 339.080 and § 339.100.2(18), RSMo Supp. 2004, provide that a guilty plea – not the criminal offense in itself – can provide this Commission with discretion to deny the application for licensure.  
B.  Other Conduct

Because Reed’s guilty pleas are grounds for denial under § 339.100.2(18), RSMo Supp. 2004, they are not “other conduct” under paragraph (19).  In addition, they do not constitute untrustworthy, improper, or fraudulent business dealings, nor do they demonstrate bad faith or incompetence, misconduct or gross negligence.  Therefore, we do not find grounds for denial of licensure under § 339.100.2(19), RSMo Supp. 2004.  
Conclusion 

We have cause to deny Reed’s application for licensure because he has not met his burden to prove good moral character.  Section 339.040.1; see also § 339.100.2(16), RSMo Supp. 2004.  In addition, we have discretion to deny the application under § 339.100.2(18), RSMo Supp. 2004, because he has pled guilty to crimes reasonably related to the good moral character qualification for licensure, and has pled guilty to a crime involving moral turpitude.  

Reed relies on § 620.135, which provides: 

Except as otherwise provided by law, no license for any occupation or profession shall be denied solely on the grounds that an applicant has been previously convicted of a felony.  

(Emphasis added).  We do not deny licensure to Reed “solely” because he had three guilty pleas.
  We have considered the proof he presented as to his recent good behavior.  If he continues with this good conduct, it is possible that a future application for licensure could be granted.  However, as we have suggested, the recentness of the 2004 guilty pleas, the repetition of the trafficking offense, the seriousness of the underlying conduct, and the relatively short amount of time in which Reed has been pursuing his rehabilitation persuade us that Reed’s application for licensure at this time should not be granted.    

Reed refers to pages from the MREC’s web site reflecting that the MREC issued a probationary license to some individuals with similar crimes.  However, the crimes in these examples were not as recent as Reed’s latest infraction.  Further, we must consider each case on its own merits, and we have determined that Reed is not entitled to licensure.  

SO ORDERED on August 1, 2005.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Ex. F, at 6. 





	�Ex. C, at 5; Ex. F, at 6-7.  


	�Ex. F, at. 6-7.  


	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.  





	�The MREC’s answer quotes paragraphs (16), (18), and (19), but the answer incorrectly cites them as paragraphs (15), (17), and (18).  The paragraphs previously numbered (15), (17), and (18) were renumbered as (16), (18), and (19) in the 2004 amendment to the statute, but the wording of these paragraphs was unchanged.  H.B. 985.  


	�“As used in the statutory laws of this state, unless otherwise specially provided or unless plainly repugnant to the intent of the legislature or to the context thereof:  . . . (8) "Incompetent", if used in a section in a context relating to actual occupational ability without reference to a court adjudication of incompetency, means the actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation. . . .”


	�A suspended imposition of sentence (SIS) is not a conviction.  Yale v. City of Independence, 846 S.W.2d 193, 194 (Mo. banc 1993).  
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